a five (5) story building containing approximately one hundred forty-nine thousand four hundred sixty-three (149,474) 

square feet of total rentable area as of the date hereof and located at 8400 Corporate Drive, Landover, Maryland. 

1.2 Premises:  approximately two thousand one hundred eighty (2,180) square feet of rentable area located on the first (1st floor (known 

as Suite 120) of the Building, as more particularly designated on Exhibit A. 

1.3 Tenant’s Proportionate Share:  1.47% (i.e., 2,180/148,474) for Real Estate Taxes. 

1.4 Lease Term:

[...]

rights, pursuant to this Lease or at law or in equity.

1.7 Annual Escalation Percentage:  four percent (4.0%) for the Lease Term-. 

1.8 Intentionally Deleted. 

1.9 Real Estate Taxes Base Year:  July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. 

1.10 Security Deposit Amount:  Four Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-One and 00/100 Dollars ($4,351.00). 

1.11 Broker:  KLNB, LLC d/b/a Edge Commercial, as Landlord’s agent. 

1.12 Tenant Notice Address:  Washington Suburban Transit Commission, 2273 Research Boulevard, Suite 150, Rockville, Maryland 

20850, until Tenant has commenced beneficial use of the Premises, and the Premises, after Tenant has commenced beneficial use of the Premises.

[...]

respectively, then Tenant’s liabilities pursuant to this Article for such calendar year shall be apportioned by multiplying the respective amount of 

Tenant’s Proportionate Share thereof for the full calendar year by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of days during such calendar year 

falling within such Lease Year or the Lease Term, respectively, and the denominator of which is three hundred sixty-five (365). 

Page 6 Resolution No.: 20-305

4 
4891-6566-7436, v. 1 

ARTICLE VI 

USE OF PREMISES 

6.1 Tenant shall use and occupy the Premises solely for general (non-medical) office purposes compatible with first-class office buildings 

in the jurisdiction in which the Building is located, and for no other use or purpose.